The impact of application of Ind AS 115 on the consolidated financial results mainly arises from the 'Hospitality' and 'Real estate' segments. In the Hospitality segment,
due to the application of Ind AS 115, the membership fees and incremental costs to obtain and/or fulfill a contract with a customer, as applicable, is recognised over the
effective membership period. The previous standard permitted the upfront recognition of the non refundable admission fees on sale of membership. In the Real estate
segment, the changes are due to recognition of revenue from contract with customers based on satisfaction of performance obligation at a point in time as opposed to
previously permitted percentage of completion method. The transitional adjustment of Rs 1,417.41 crores, net of deferred tax, has been adjusted to Other Equity and
Non-Controlling Interests.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting Ind AS 115 on the Company's consolidated financial results for the year ended 31st March 2019 for each of the
lines affected.

Impact on the Consolidated Balance sheet
Rs rn CrOFC5

As at 31st Mar 2019 (Audited)
As at 31st Mar
2018 (Audited)
Amount without

adoption of Ind AS
115

As reported
Impact of Ind AS

115

Amount without
adoption of Ind

AS 116
ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investments accounted using Equity method 10,790.94 7.11 10,798.05 9,421.45

Trade receivables 614.52 (55.43) 559.09 513.84

Deferred tax assets (net) 1,502.91 (726.86) 776.05 841.60

Other non-current assets 2,823.65 (603.00) 2,220.65 2,482.66

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 12,200.16 (499.67) 11,700.49 9,335.57

Financial assets
- Trade receivables 9,290.51 (114.88) 9,175.63 8,489.82

Other current assets 3,559.74 77.27 3,637.01 3,308.11
TOTAL ASSETS 1,63,391.57 (1,915.46) 1,61,476.11 1,37,210.91

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 39,983.41 997.61 40,981.02 36,775.19

Non-controlling Interests 8,360.57 506.36 8,866.93 8,250.47

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other non-current Liabilities 5,042.89 (2,743.88) 2,299.01 2,159.09

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
- Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 20,825.19 (21.00) 20,804.19 18,049.59

- Other financial Liabilities 21,178.94 74.92 21,253.86 14,208.43

Other current liabilities 4,141.09 (729.47) 3,411.62 3,528.86
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,63,391.57 (1,915.46) 1,61,476.11 1,37,210.91

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
Rs In Cf Of eS

Revenue from operations 1,04,720.68 112.10 1,04,832.78 93,264.77

Employee benefits expense 11,563.89 21.96 11,585.85 10,004.62

Other expenses 19,052.43 (62.13) 18,990.30 16,820.50

Profit before exceptional Items, profit/(loss) of associates, joint ventures and tax 7,280.00 152.27 7,432.27 6,590.14

Share of prottt/(loss) of associates and joint ventures (net) 1,366.52 (40.89) 1,325.63 1,107.26

Profit before tax 8,870.84 111.38 8,982.22 10,325.52

Deferred tax 503.53 23.41 526.94 (195.88)

Profit after tax 6,016.85 87.97 6,104.82 7,957.79

Profit for the year attributable to:
a) Owners of the Company 5,315.46 73.02 5,388.48 7,510.39

b) Non-controlling interest 701.39 14.95 716.34 447.40

Earnings per share
Basic EPS 48.91 0.67 49.58 69.20

Diluted EPS 48.70 0.67 49.37 68.86

4 Other Income in the standalone financial results includes dividend received from Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures as below:

Dividend received from Subsidiaries,
Associates and Joint ventures

Rs. in Cranes,
Quarter Ended 	 Year Ended

31st Mar 2019 	31s1. Dec 2018 	31st Mar 2018 	31st Mer 2014 	31st Mar 2018

(Audited) 	(Unaudited) 	(Audited) 	(Audited) 	(Aucitled)

203.56 	 9.76 	 888.99 	 486.19

5 	Exceptional items in standalone financial results of Rs. 104.73 crores for the quarter ended 31st March 2019 represents provision for impairment of certain investments.